
FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE AGENDA

Thursday, 20 June 2019 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 4 April 2019

3  Constitution (Pages 7 - 8)

Report of the Chief Executive

4  Role and remit (Pages 9 - 10)

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services & 
Governance

5  Foetal Alcohol Update (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Clinical Lead Paediatrics, Gateshead NHS Foundation Trust

6  Youth Justice Service Priorities and Performance (Pages 15 - 22)

Report of the Strategic Director of Care, Wellbeing and Learning

7  Children and Families - Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives 
- End of Year assessment of performance and delivery 2018/19 (Pages 23 - 
44)

Report of the Strategic Director of Care, Wellbeing and Learning

8  Work Programme (Pages 45 - 48)

Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Strategic Director of Corporate Services and 
Governance

Contact: Rosalyn Patterson, E-mail: rosalynpatterson@gateshead.gov.uk,
Tel: 0191 433 2088, Date: Wednesday, 12 June 2019

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, 4 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Hall, B Clelland, S Craig, L Kirton, 
K McCartney, E McMaster, R Mullen, D Bradford, P Craig, 
M Ord, C McHugh, R Oxberry, N Weatherley and G Haley

CO-OPTED MEMBERS Cheryl Lain and Tim Kynoch

F107 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Jill Burrell, Councillors Caffrey, Councillor 
Buckley and Councillor Davison.

F108 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 7 March 2019 were 
agreed as a co
[...]
st Coping – Only Just
         Just Coping – Getting By
         Managing
         Thriving

 
It was acknowledged that there are significant volumes of referrals being received 
and that staff are holding an increasingly complex level of work. From the 
presentation an overview of changes in practice was provided in addition to a 
summary of closed cases. The Committee also received a display of case studies 
and quotes from the service to provide a wider context to the work being done.
 
A comment was made noting that the presentation and report is excellent. A concern 
was noted on the comment that resources within Early Help teams were reducing. It 
was stated that officer caseloads have been maintained at a safe level but that this 
may result in some individuals and families being excluded from services.
 
It was noted that a refreshed Gateshead Early Help Strategy (2018-2021) is placing 
a higher emphasis on Early Help as “everyone’s business” to broaden the 
partnership responsibility for delivering timely and effective support to families in a 
range of contexts and settings.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Committee noted the contents of the report.
 

F112 WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW 

The Committee received the Work Programme report setting out the provisional 
Work Programme for the Committee for the year 2019/20.
 
RESOLVED:
 

(i)            The Committee noted the information contained in the report.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



FAMILIES
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
                                                20 June 2019

TITLE OF REPORT: Constitution  

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

Purpose

To note that the constitution of the Committee and the appointment of the Chair and 
Vice Chair as approved by Council for the 2018/19 municipal year is as follows:

Chair
Vice Chair

Councillor B Oliphant 
Councillor M Hall

Councillors D Bradford
C Buckley
L Caffrey
B Clelland
P Craig 
S Craig
C Davison
S Gallagher
L Kirto
[...]

OUTLINE PLAN OF FUTURE WORK

9. The clinical team plan to continue the reviews in the manner set out above. 
This gives an approximate end date of January 2020 for reviewing the LACYP 
with an FAS/FASD diagnosis but this does not take into account cancelled 
appointments or any potential changes to the capacity of the team to cover 
this work. Once this work is complete then consideration will be given as to the 
need to review any non-LACYP with a historic FAS/FASD diagnosis.

RECOMMENDATIONS

10.  The committee is asked to note the contents of this report and the progress to 
date. 

Dr Carmen Howey, Clinical Lead Paediatrics on behalf of Gateshead NHS 
Foundation Trust

Page 14



             

TITLE OF REPORT:   Youth Justice Service Priorities and Performance

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing 
and Learning 

Summary
 
To provide an update on the Youth Justice Service key priorities for 2018/19 and 
performance against First Time Entrants (FTE) and Custody indicators.   

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Youth Justice Service has an annual requirement to produce a Youth Justice 
Plan to comply with the conditions of the grant provided by the Youth Justice 
Board to Local Authorities.

2 Background / Context

2.1 It was agreed that the Youth Justice Board should report to the Families 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to update and seek the views of 
members on the annual strategic plan. This process began in October 2018 and 
a subsequent update progress against priorities and performance indicators is 
outlined below.

3 Key Priorities for the YOT for 2018/19

3.1 Key priorities for 2018/19 are:

 Improve the access to general health assessments for young people who 
enter the Criminal Justice System – carried forward from 17/19 plan.

 Explore with the Newcastle/Gateshead Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
to identify potential funding to introduce the Liaison and Diversion scheme 
within Gateshead.

 Apply for renewal of the Restorative Service Quality Mark (RSQM).
 Explore alternative methods of funding with regional colleagues to deliver on 

Attachment Based Parenting Interventions for young people known to Youth 
Justice Services.

 To embed the Enhanced Case Management (ECM) model and Adverse 
Childhood Experiences (ACEs) research into every day practice.

Families
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

20 June 2019

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 Ensure that relevant staff attend the 3 days – Trauma Recovery Training 
arranged for March 2019.

 To develop preventative approaches to work with young people in the Looked 
After Child (LAC), Child In Need (CIN), Complex Child In Need (CCIN), and 
Child Protection arenas and those at risk of Civil Injunctions.

3.2 Progress against priorities:

 The contract to provide the Liaison and Diversion scheme within Gateshead 
has been awarded to Northumberland Tyne and Wear National Health Service 
Foundation Trust (NTW). 

 The RSQM renewal was completed and the award was approved for a further 
3 years. The RSQM holder status will be valid until 6 February 2022.  

 The priority for delivering attachment-based parenting is now being delivered 
via Targeted Family Support following restructure of services.

 ACEs are routinely discussed in assessment and recorded under significant 
life events. The Trauma Recovery training planned for March 2020 will assist 
staff in moving from identifying ACEs and assessing the impact to 
incorporating appropriate responses to trauma within young person plans.

 Gateshead Corporate Parenting Partnership have agreed a working subgroup 
building upon learning from the National protocol on reducing criminalisation of 
Looked After Children and develop preventative approaches to those at-risk 
groups. The intention is to divert young people from formal entry into the 
Criminal Justice System where appropriate using the multi-agency Out of 
Court Disposal Panel. 

4 Additional Service Information

 The You Only Live Once (YOLO) project funded nationally by the Home Office 
has been launched across the Northumbria Police Force area.  Gateshead 
Youth Justice Service is working with Newcastle and Sunderland football 
foundations, Street Doctors and The Police Crime Commissioners Office to 
prevent children becoming involved in knife crime or other forms of serious 
violence. The Police coordinate referrals to the project, children will be 
assessed (by the Police and Youth Justice Service) and if suitable will be 
offered regular mentoring (from the foundations) to reduce the risk of 
offending.

 The Youth Justice Service Manager is due to retire after 14 years of service.  
Recruitment to this post is already underway and it is anticipated that a new 
Service Manager will be appointed into post by the end of June.

 The Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2019 – 2020 is due to be submitted to the 
Ministry of Justice in August 2019.  The committee will be updated on the new 
priorities at the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 16



 The Youth Offending Team has been renamed to the Youth Justice Service, 
the change was agreed to ensure that young people are not labelled as 
offenders and promote tertiary desistance.     

5. Performance:

 Most recent performance shows that we have had 3 First Time Entrants for 
the period April 2019 - June 2019. This is a 67% decrease from the previous 
quarter and a 79% decrease on the same period last year when 14 FTE were 
reported. 

Quarterly trends of First Time Entrants:

Regional and national comparison showing rate of First Time Entrants

Page 17



 The latest YJB draft data for Apr 18 to Mar 19 shows the 12-month rate of 
Custody for Gateshead at 0.12, this represents 2 custodial sentences in the 
12-month period. This is below the Northumbria PCC regional average for this 
period (0.16), and below the National average (0.30).

Regional and national comparison of custody rates

Re-Offending 

 The cohort is made up of 89 young people (
[...]
king Gateshead a Place Where 
Everyone Thrives - End of Year assessment of 
performance and delivery 2018/19

REPORT OF: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director of Care, Wellbeing and 
Learning

______________________________________________________________________
SUMMARY 

This report provides the year end assessment of performance and delivery for the period 1 
October 2018 to 31 March 2019 in relation to the Council’s Thrive agenda.     
________________________________________________________________________

Background 

1. The report forms part of the Council’s performance management framework and gives 
an overview of progress for the priorities appropriate to the remit of Families Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (OSC). 

 
2. The Council’s strategic approach Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives, 

was approved by Cabinet in March 2018 to ensure the Council continues to get the 
best outcomes for local people and remains a viable and sustainable organisation into 
the future. 

3. Committee were advised at the meeting in December 2018, that a review of the 
strategic indicators has been undertaken to ensure their appropriateness in measuring 
performance relating to the Thrive agenda.  

Delivery and Performance 

4. This report has been aligned to the Councils pledges. Section A provides an overview 
of performance linked to the indicators identified as falling under each pledge, along 
with any achievements or challenges. The section summarises if performance has 
improved or declined since the same period in the previous year. Also included is an 
update of actions identified in the previous periods report and actions identified for the 
next 6 months.

5. Section B provides a performance dashboard with individual performance details for 
the 31 indicators identified, grouped by the relevant pledge.

6. The current strategic indicators were reviewed in January 2019 to ensure they continue 
to be appropriate in measuring performance in respect of the Thrive agenda. 1 new 
indicator was identified and is identified in appendix 1. This new indicator will be 
incorporated into the first report of the 2019/20 cycle. The service proposes further 
review and refinement of our strategic indicators during the year, in light of the 
development of the CWL Strategic Priorities set out in Appendix 2.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



Recommendation

7. Members are asked to receive this report for information and consider: 

(i) whether the activities undertaken during October 2018 to March 2019 are 
achieving the desired outcomes, in making Gateshead a place where 
everyone thrives,

(ii) identify any areas they feel they require more detail about or feel require 
further scrutiny, 

(iii) note that Cabinet will consider a composite performance report at their 
meeting on 16 July 2019.

Contact: Jon Gaines Ext: 3484

Page 24



Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Children and Families – Making Gateshead a Place Where Everyone Thrives
– End of Year assessment of performance and delivery 2018/19

March 2019

Portfolio: Children and Young People
Portfolio Member: Councillor Gary Hayley
OSC Chair: Councillor Bernadette Oliphant
Lead Officer: Caroline O’Neill, Strategic Director CWL
Support Officer: Jon Gaines, Service Manager Quality Assurance

1.0 Introduction

1.1 We know that over 50% of people and families in Gateshead are either managing 
or just coping and over 30% are in need or in vulnerable situations. We want to 
change those statistics and aim to make Gateshead a place where everyone thrives. 
“Making Gateshead a place where everyone thrives” is the new council approach 
aiming to narrow the gap of inequality across Gateshead resulting in more people 
living longer and leading healthier and happier lives. 

1.2 As a group Care, Wellbeing and Learning within its primary focus of direct work with 
and commissioning of services to support the residents of Gateshead is critically 
placed to support the Thrive agenda. Our work spans the 5 Thrive pledges, of: 

1 Put people and families at the heart of everything we do
2 Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance
3 Support our communities to support themselves and each other
4 Invest in our economy to provide sustainable opportunities for employment, 

innovation and growth across the borough
5 Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead

1.3 The current strategic indicators were reviewed in January 2019 to ensure they 
continue to be appropriate in measuring performance in respect of the Thrive 
agenda. 1 new indicator was identified (see appendix 1). This new indicator will be 
incorporated into the first report of the 2019/20 cycle. The service proposes further 
review and refinement of our strategic indicators during the year, in light of the 
development of the CWL Strategic Priorities set out in Appendix 2.

1.4 For services covered by children and families, 29 overarching strategic indicators 
are currently identified and monitored to support the group in understanding its 
performance linked to achieving the council aim of narrowing the gap of inequality 
across Gateshead and supporting its residents to thrive. This report sets out the 6-
month performance update for October 2018 to March 2019 ‘assessment of delivery 
and performance’ in line with the current Performance Management Framework. 

1.5 This report provides a performance overview linked to the 31 strategic indicators for 
children and families which currently fall under the three pledges of “Put people and 
families at the heart of everything we do”, “Tackle inequality so people have a fair 
chance” and “Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead”.

Page 25



1.6 Section A provides an overview of performance linked to the indicators identified as 
falling under each pledge, along with any achievements or challenges. The section 
summarises if performance has improved or declined since the same period in the 
previous year. Also included is an update of actions identified in the previous periods 
report and actions identified for the next 6 months.

1.7 Section B provides a performance dashboard with individual performance details for 
the 31 indicators identified, grouped by the relevant pledge.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are asked to receive this report for information and consider: 

(i) whether the activities undertaken during October 2018 to March 2019 are 
achieving the desired outcomes, in making Gateshead a place where 
everyone thrives,

(ii) and asked to identify any areas they feel they require more detail about or 
feel require further scrutiny.

(iii) note that Cabinet will consider a composite performance report at their 
meeting on 16 July 2019.

Section A

3.0 Performance Overview

3.1 The chart below summarises the overall position and trend in performance 
compared to the same period last year for the 31 indicators included in Section D, 
grouped under the relevant pledge. More specific detail for the indicators is provided 
in Section D. Overall the performance has improved in 19 out of the 31 indicators 
(58%) we have an updated position.

Chart 1: Summary of direction of travel for indicators in section B

4
7

6
6

7

1

People & Families Tackle Inequality Working Together
0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Declined Improved No Longer comparable

Page 26



Putting people and families at the heart of everything we do

3.3 We have identified 11 strategic indicators linked to the pledge of “Putting people 
and families at the heart of everything we do”. In the latest period we have 
demonstrated improvements for 6 indicators, 1 is no longer comparable and 
performance has declined for 4. 

Performance

3.4 Improvements have been noted in the educational attainment of children and those 
achieving a good level of development by the age of 5. We have seen an increase 
in the attainment of expected standards for Reading, Writing and Mathematics 
[...]
n 
& 

Fa
m

ilie
s

We have improved the quality of our pathway 
planning for care leavers, making sure they are 
outcome focused, smart and consistently 
demonstrate the young person’s wishes and 
aspirations. We are further strengthening the 
involvement of the young person in their pathway 
planning, being flexible as to where reviews take 
place and holding them at a time to suit the young 
person.

Actions for the next 6 months

iv. We will refresh and update the “Core standards” document which is the practice and 
standards document for qualified social work staff, early help workers & staff 
working directly with children, young people and their families and launch this with 
all staff

v. Staff are now using formalised assessment tools to understand the social and 
emotional needs of children and young people when working with them. Following 
on from this there will be provision of resource boxes to schools for pupils with 
English as an additional language in September and posters with strategies for 
pupils with dyslexia in June.

3.28 Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead

3.29 As a council to improve the lives of the residents of Gateshead we must work 
together as a council, but also with our partners and others to do so. We have 
identified 7 strategic indicators linked to the pledge of “Work together to fight for 
a better Gateshead”. In the latest period we have demonstrated improvements for 
6 indicators and for 1 has declined.

Performance

3.30 Improvements in performance have been noted where we are working closely with 
partners in the youth justice system. The number of First Time Entrants to the youth 
justice system aged 10-18 is continuing to decrease, as is the custody rates for the 
same age group. 

Page 32



3.31 Work with Public Health Colleagues is also seeing an improvement (reduction) in 
the number of hospital admissions for self-harm for 10 to 24 year olds. We are now 
at our lowest rate since the data was fi
[...]
icator has been proposed to be monitored through Families OSC that 
would measure the percentage uptake of free school meals at primary level.

These changes will be incorporated into the first report of the 2019/20 cycle.

Page 43



Appendix 2: CWL Strategic Priorities

P
age 44



             

TITLE OF REPORT: Annual Work Programme

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive 
Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Summary

The report sets out the provisional work programme for Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the municipal year 2019/20.

1. The Committee’s provisional work programme was endorsed at the meeting held on 4 
April 2019 and Councillors have agreed that further reports will be brought to future 
meetings to highlight current issues / identify any changes / additions to this 
programme. 

2. Appendix 1 sets out the work programme as it currently stands. Any changes proposed 
to the programme will be set out in bold and italics for ease of identification.   

Recommendations 

3.  The Committee is asked to

a) Note the provisional programme; 

b) Note that further reports on the work programme will be brought to the Committee 
to identify any additional policy issues, which the Committee may be asked to 
consider.

Contact: Angela Frisby Extension: 2138

FAMILIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

20 June 2019

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft Families OSC 2019 - 20
20 June 19
1.30pm

 Constitution (to note)
 Role and remit (to note)
 The Council Plan – Year End Assessment and Performance 

Delivery 2019-20
 Foetal Alcohol Update
 Youth Justice Service Priorities and Performance 
 Work Programme

12 Sept 19
1.30pm

 Ofsted Inspections/School Data – Progress Update 
 Consider the conflicting local view of performance of 

Gateshead’s Secondary Schools’ with that of Ofsted (Request 
from Cabinet – 22 Jan 2019)

 School Exclusions – Performance Update 
 Safeguarding Children 

Minutes of the meeting

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, 20 June 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor B Oliphant (Chair)
Councillor(s): M Hall, D Bradford, C Buckley, L Caffrey,
B Clelland, C Davison, S Gallagher, L Kirton, K McCartney,
E McMaster, M Ord, I Patterson and J Reay

CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Tim Kynoch and Jill Burrell

APOLOGIES:

Councillor(s): P Craig, S Craig, R Oxberry and N Weatherley
Co-opted Member(s): Maveen Pereira and Cheryl Lain

F1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Craig, Councillor P Craig,
Councillor Oxberry, Councillor Weatherley, Cheryl Lain and Maveen Pereira.

F2

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
RESOLVED

F3

-

The Committee agreed the constitution of the Committee and
the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for the current
municipal year.

ROLE AND REMIT
RESOLVED

F5

The minutes of the last meeting held on 4 April 2019 were
agreed as a correct record.

CONSTITUTION
RESOLVED

F4

-

-

That the remit and terms of reference be noted.

FOETAL ALCOHOL UPDATE
The Committee received an update report on the work underway to review the
diagnoses of Foetal Alcohol Syndrome and Foetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder
(FASD).
It was reported that it had been identified that there was some potential diagnosis
without the relevant diagnostic criteria being clearly evidenced, therefore some
children and young people were recalled for face to face appointments with

clinicians. The focus of the recalls were on LAC, this was done through their Review
Health Assessment.
The figures provided were as at April 2019, showing how many cases were reviewed
and how many of those were rescinded or confirmed.
The point was made that previously the Committee had been told that there was
practically an epidemic in relation to FASD, but now this seems to have been scaled
down. It was confirmed that from Dr Palmer’s database not all of the cases fulfilled
the diagnostic criteria and there was a lot of cases with missing evidence. It was
confirmed that, of the 223 cases, 56 appointments were offered to LAC, this was due
to clinician capacity, therefore there still remains 160 cases that are not known as of
yet.
It was questioned as to whether there is any impact on Education Care and Health
Plans for those young people who have had their diagnosis rescinded. It was noted
that for these cases there are still additional needs however FASD cannot be
evidenced. For the cases with no FASD evidenced but additional needs clinicians
have referred them for such things as ADHD and learning disabilities.
It was questioned what the situation is in relation to those cases with outstanding
information. It was confirmed that some young people have had genetics bloods
taken and this can take eight weeks to progress. For some cases further discussions
are ongoing with Social Workers, attempts have also been made to contact birth
mothers, however to date nobody has got back in touch.
The review is ongoing until January 2020 when all Annual Review Health
Assessments will be complete. Initially the upper end of the age scale has been a
priority.
RESOLVED

F6

-

(i)

That the report and the progress to date be noted.

(ii)

That a further update be brought back to Committee at
a later date.

YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE PRIORITIES AND PERFORMANCE
Committee received a report on the Youth Justice Service key priorities for 2018/19
and performance from April 2018 to date.
In terms of progress over the past year it was reported that the contract to provide
the Liaison and Diversion scheme within Gateshead has been awarded to
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust (NTW). The impact of this is
being awaited and it was requested that information on this be brought back to a
future meeting.
The Restorative Service Quality Mark (RSQM) was awarded and approved for a
further three years. Adverse childhood experiences are routinely discussed in
assessment and the Trauma Recovery training is planned for March 2020. This

training will help staff to incorporate appropriate responses to trauma within young
person plans.
It was reported that the number of first time entrants is decreasing, the figures are
positive in terms of the regional figure. There are two young people in custody, this
is below the Northumbria PCC regional average and the national average.
In terms of re-offending the Gateshead figure is below the Northumbria PCC and
national averages. Of this cohort 75% of re-offences were committed by males and
25% committed by female offenders.
The proven offences were by young people aged 12-18 years old, they were
predominantly by 17 year olds with the average age of offender being 15.5 years
old. There were no offenders aged 10 or 11. In relation to the type of offending the
majority were public order and violence against the person, which includes common
assault up to serious harm. Criminal damage is the next highest offence.
It was reported that the You Only Live Once (YOLO) project is being funded
nationally by the Home Office to tackle knife crime. This has just been launched
across the Northumbria Police Force area. The Youth Justice Service is working with
Newcastle and Sunderland Football clubs, referrals are made into the project and
the young person is assessed and referred into either football club to be mentored to
reduce the risk of offending. It was pointed out that the funding is very recent and
already a number of young people have accessed the project. It was requested that
further information be brought back to Committee on the YOLO project.
Committee was advised that Susan Butler, Youth Justice Service Manager has now
retired and Linda Kelly is now the new Service Manager.
The Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2019-2020 will be submitted to the Ministry of
Justice in August. This will set the proposals for the year ahead and the key priorities
for the Youth Justice Service.
It was questioned whether any of the cases of violence against the person was
towards parents or carers. It was noted that this information would be sought and
reported back, it was also acknowledged that Gateshead is a forerunner in terms of
child to parent violent programmes. Gateshead has recognised this risk where many
local authorities do not.
It was also questioned as to whether a high proportion of offenders are LAC. It was
noted that LAC are slightly over represented, however benchmarking data tell us
that the proportion of LAC who offend in Gateshead is not as high as in our
Statistical Neighbour and North East neighbour authorities on average, also work is
ongoing with partners around joint planning for these young people. There are also
models of restorative work with young people were the information is being used to
develop disruption plans across the borough if other young people are involved. In
addition, Northumbria Police do a 10 point check and look at reparative work to keep
young people out of the criminal justice system.
RESOLVED

-

(i)

That the Committee receive regular updates on the

key priorities.

F7

(ii)

That the Committee’s comments on the report be
noted.

(iii)

That updates be provided on the areas of work
identified by the Committee.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - MAKING GATESHEAD A PLACE WHERE
EVERYONE THRIVES - END OF YEAR ASSESSMENT OF PERFORMANCE AND
DELIVERY 2018/19
Committee received a report on the year end assessment of performance and
delivery for the period 1 October 2018 to 31 March 2019 in relation to the Council’s
Thrive agenda.
For children and families 31 overarching strategic indicators have been identified to
measure performance in respect of the Thrive agenda, 19 of which have improved
(58%). The indicators fall under the following three thrive pledges;




Put people and families at the heart of everything we do
Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance
Work together and fight for a better future for Gateshead

In terms of the ‘putting people and families at the heart of everything we do’ pledge it
was reported that Complex Child in Need and Wrap around service has now
embedded a model for safeguarding teenagers. This is showing positive signs of
how the service is working with these young people. Another achievement is that the
service restructure within Assessment and Intervention has reduced the number of
potential changes in Social Workers. All three actions identified in the last report
have all progressed as anticipated.
Actions for the next six months in relation to this pledge include the development of
forums within Children and Families Service to gain views of families, and using
online tools to gather families feedback for service improvement within Early Help.
Under the ‘tackle inequality so people have a fair chance’ pledge improvements
have been made for six of the indicators but declined for seven. It was noted that
reporting and oversight of children’s issues through the Health and Wellbeing Board
has improved. Public Health has been working on tackling smoking in pregnancy
through a task and finish group. Training has also been undertaken to schools to
ensure children and young people with hearing and vision impairment can be
supported to have equal access to the curriculum. It was reported that the
development of the audit process within Children and Families and Early Help and
the writing of plans will continue to be developed following the feedback from the last
Ofsted inspection. In terms of work over the next six months this will focus on the
updating of core practice standards for Social Work and Early Help staff to build

consistency of practice for families.
In relation to the ‘work together to fight for a better future for Gateshead’
improvements have been made for all seven indicators. Following service
restructures and reviews this has resulted in empowering families through an
improved Child in Need offer. There has also been a safe reduction in the number of
children who are looked after and subject to a Child Protection Plan. It was
acknowledged that there is still more to do regarding the development of the
Domestic Abuse Service, however the service has received favourable feedback at
the last Ofsted inspection. In relation to the actions for the next six months it is
proposed that the service builds on the work from the Team Around the School
model, linking mental health professionals to schools. Work will also be undertaken
with Adult Mental Health Services to see how work with parents who need specialist
services can be improved. There will also be the development of the Reducing
Parental Conflict programme.
Further information was requested with regards to the decline in the Progress 8
scores of vulnerable children. It was agreed that further information would be sought
on this and reported back.
Committee was concerned at the decline in the number of children being offered a
place at their preferred primary school, which is often due to outside decisions
around house building. In particular the impact on poverty when people do not obtain
a place at their local school. It was agreed that this question would be raised with the
service and reported back.
It was questioned whether there are any cost implications in relation to the reduction
of LAC. It was explained that these families will still be receiving services, albeit not
in the Child Protection framework, therefore resources are being used differently at
the edge of care. A report on the edge of care work is due back to Committee in the
Autumn.
It was questioned what is happening now the Young Carers Contract has ceased. It
was confirmed that support is still available through Gateshead Carers and
Crossroad Carers.
Committee was concerned about the level of smoking in expectant mothers. It was
reported that a lot of work is ongoing with the early help team, 0-19 public health
nursing team and maternity services. A Task and Finish Group has been set up
to look at what other support can be provided to expectant mothers. A number of the
0-19 team have been trained as smoking cessation advisors and training in very
brief advice has been offered to the early help team. It was noted that there has
been a reduction in the figures for quarter 3 for 2018/19 when compared with the
same quarter for 2017/18 but this is not necessarily a trend. Committee requested
that a further report on smoking in expectant mothers be brought back to a future
meeting, looking also at whether there is any correlation with low birth weight.
The decline in the reduction of excess weight in 4-5 year olds was raised as a
concern. It was acknowledged that the increase equates to 11 children and that
work is in progress by the lead 0-19 service around breastfeeding and healthy
weight and nutrition. There is also the whole system approach to healthy weight

which has been agreed by the Committee.
Committee requested that further information be brought back to the next meeting
around the declined educational indicators, when there is an officer from education
in attendance.
RESOLVED

-

(i)

Committee was satisfied that the activities undertaken
during October 2018 to March 2019 are achieving the
desired outcomes, in making Gateshead a place where
everyone thrives.

(ii) The areas noted above were identified by Committee
as requiring more detail and further scrutiny.
(iii) Committee noted that Cabinet will consider a
composite performance report at their meeting on 16 July
2019.
F8

WORK PROGRAMME
The Committee received the work programme report setting out the provisional work
programme for the Committee for the year 2019/20.
RESOLVED

-

(i)

Committee noted the provisional programme.

(ii) Committee noted that further reports on the work
programme will be brought to the Committee to identify
any additional policy issues, which the Committee may
be asked to consider.

